IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

CA Writ Application No: 274/2013

Ethugal Pedige Karunarathne, 137 A A "Ihala" Koswadiya, Mahawewa.

Petitioner

Vs.

- 1. The Divisional Secretary, Divisional Secretariat, Mahawewa.
- 2. Chief Engineer Construction, Ceylon Electricity Board, Chilaw.
- 3. Ceylon Electricity Board, 2nd Floor, No.105/1, Lanka Services Building, Kandy Road, Kiribathgoda.
- 4. Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka, 6th Floor, BOC Merchant Tower, St. Michael's Road, Colombo 3.
- 5. Ethugal Pedige Harriet Piyaseeli, Ihala Koswadiya, Mahawewa.
- 6. The Hon. Attorney General, Attorney General's Department, Colombo 12.

Respondents

C.A. 274/2013 Writ Application

Before: Vijith K. Malalgoda, PC. J. (P/CA)

Counsel : Sudharashani Coorey for the Petitioner.

Ruwanthi Herath Gunaratne Sc. for the 1-4th

and 6th respondents.

Argued &

<u>Decided on</u> : 03.09.2015

Vijith K. Malalgoda PC.J. (P/CA)

In this matter, the 2nd and 3rd respondents have filed a motion dated 06.08.2015 informing that in view of the fact that the 5th respondent is deceased now they will not be able to implement the request made by the 5th respondent and therefore the application rendered futile, even if other parties wanted to obtain the connections. However counsel for the Petitioner informs that she has no instructions from the petitioners to withdraw this application. Considering the motion filed by the 3rd and 4th

respondents, we see no reason to have this matter pending before this Court any further. We therefore make order to dismiss the application. No costs is ordered.

PRESIDENT OF THE COURT OF APPEAL

Jmr/-